

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO

LEX CLAIMS, LLC, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEJANDRO GARCIA PADILLA, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:16-cv-02374 (FAB)

MAJOR COFINA BONDHOLDERS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF INTERVENTION¹

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
A. The No Action Clause Expressly Carves Out the Inviolable Right of COFINA Bondholders to Enforce Their Right to Payment of Principal or Interest.....	1
B. The No Action Clause Does Not Apply in a Non-Default Scenario	4
C. The No Action Clause Does Not Apply Because the Trustee’s Ability to Adequately Represent All COFINA Bondholders Is in Question	6
D. The Major COFINA Bondholders’ Participation in this Suit Does Not Implicate the Purposes Underlying No Action Clauses.....	7
E. The Plaintiffs Have No Standing to Raise the No Action Clause.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>City of Detroit, Mich. v. Detroit Gen. Ret. Sys. Serv. Corp. (In re City of Detroit, Mich.),</i> No. 13-53846, Adv. No. 14-04112, slip op. (Bankr. E.D. Mich. June 30, 2014).....	7
<i>Continental Cas. Co. v. N.Y. Mortg. Agency,</i> No. 94 Civ. 8408, 1998 WL 5133054 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 1998)	3
<i>Ellington Credit Fund, Ltd. v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc.,</i> 837 F. Supp. 2d 162 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	7
<i>Emmet & Co., Inc. v. Catholic Health East,</i> 951 N.Y.S. 2d 846 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2012)	2, 3
<i>Feldbaum v. McCrory Corp.,</i> C.A. No. 11866, 1992 WL 119095 (Del. Ch. June 2, 1992)	7
<i>Howe v. Bank of New York Mellon,</i> 783 F. Supp. 2d 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	4
<i>Meehancombs Global Credit Opportunities Funds, LP v. Caesars Entm’t Corp.,</i> 80 F. Supp. 3d 507 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	3, 4
<i>Metro. W. Asset Mgmt., LLC v. Magnus Funding, Ltd.,</i> No. 03 CIV. 5539 (NRB), 2004 WL 1444868 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2004).....	4
<i>Quadrant Structured Prods. Co. v. Vertin,</i> 23 N.Y. 3d 549 (N.Y. 2014)	4
<i>Rajamin v. Deutsche Bank Nat’l Trust Co.,</i> 757 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Sterling Fed. Bank, F.S.B. v. DLJ Mortg. Capital, Inc.,</i> No. 09 C 6904, 2010 WL 3324705 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 20, 2010).....	7
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....	1
